In accordance with
Ruie 6.28 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3} of the
Insotvency Act 1286.

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

pom

Companies House

R

04/12/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

lofoleftlosofe

Company name in full

|The Sweet Olive (Aston Tirrold) Limited

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Louise

Surname

Freestone

3

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| Second Floor

Street | Poynt South

|
Post town | Upper Parliament Street
County/Region | Nottingham
Postcode ING[1] felLfF|
Country

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

Surname

@ Qther liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liguidator,

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

Street

Past town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
|
|
:
Frﬁfffff

@ Other liquidator
Use this section 10 tell us about
another liquidator.

04/17 Versien 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X @_f

Signature date

o5 [z [2fofifs

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQT4

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

tomacrrame | ouise Freestone

E Where to send

Company name BridgeWOOd Financial Solutions
Ltd

Address

|

| Second Floor
| Poynt South
|

Past town

Upper Parliament Street
‘ County/Reqion NOttIngham

™ Infela] Telulrl

Country

|Dx

Telephone

0115 871 2940
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

@ The company name and number match the
infermation held on the public Register.

OO You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emait enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




in the matter of

The Sweet Olive {Aston Tirrold) Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

{*the Company”)

Joint Ligquidators’ Final Account

8 October 2019

Louise Freestone and Paul Mallatratt

Joint Liquidators

Bridgewood Financial Solutions Limited
Second Floor

Poynt South

Upper Parliament Street

Nottingham

NG1 6LF

Telephone: 0115 871 2924

Email: dawn.jefferies@bridgewood.co.uk

Tt wn o
Diivacy-policy. htmi

NENT S

r bridge . o

. ‘ﬁttps:waw.bricigewood.co,ukﬁﬂsolvencv-précti%ionerv




CvL1807a

Contents

Sections

1. Purpose of Report

2. Joint Liquidators’ Actions since Appointment

3. Receipts and Payments Account

4. Asset Realisations

5. Liabilities and Dividends

6. Investigation into the Affairs of the Company

7. Pre-Appointment Remuneration

B. Joint Liguidators' Remuneration

9. Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements

10. Further Information

Appendices

A Statutory, Dividend and Other Information

B. Receipts and Payments Account

C. Charge Out Rates and Charging Policy

D. Time Cost Analysis and Summarised Original Fees Estimate
E. Notice to Members and Creditors that the Company’s Affairs are Fully Wound Up

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:

Bridgewood
The Company
The | iquidators

Bridgewood Financial Solutions Limited
The Sweet Olive (Aston Tirrold} Limited

Louise Freestone and Paul Mallatratt

The Period The reporting period 18 January 2018 to 8 October 2019
CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice

QFCH Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

Valuation Agents Knighton Evans Limited

ERA Agents Insol HR UK Limited

The Bank NatWest Bank pic

poivacy -policy himt

hittps My bridgewood co uk/insolvency-practitioner-



CvL1807a

1. Purpose of Report

This is the final account on the conduct of the Liquidation of The Sweet Olive {(Aston Tirreld) Limited,
following my appointment as Joint Liquidator on 18 January 2018.

This final account has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide members and
creditors and the Registrar of Companies, with details of the progress in the period from 18 January
2019 to 8 October 2019 {("the Pericd”) and with an overview of the conduct of the Liquidation and
summary of the information provided in the previous progress reports, that | have issued during the
Liguidation (“previous period”). Copies of these reports are available upon request,

This final account has been prepared solely in accordance with the relevant legisiation. 1t has not been
prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any
debt or financial interest in the Company.

Neither the Joint Liquidators nor Bridgewood, accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any
decision or action, taken or refrained from, as a result of information contained in this report.

2. Joint Liquidators®’ Actions Since Appointment

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake, in connection with
the Liquidation, which provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of such work has been
previously provided.

As previously advised, all assets have been realised in this matter. The only remaining matters were the
completion of the post appointment tax and VAT returns, which have now been completed, during the
Period.

3. Receipts and Payments Account

My receipts & payments account for the period from 18 January 2018 tc 8 October 2019 is attached at
Appendix B.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.

The balance of funds are held in an interest bearing, estate bank account.

Expenses

Please see Appendix C for cur charge out rates and charging policy.

4. Asset Realisations

Bank interest Gross
Bank interest of £0.24 was credited during the Period. A total of £0.46 has been received during the
liquidation.

All assets have now been realised.

hilps:/fwww, bridgewood co ukinsoivency-practilioner-

grivacg—goticy.%mj



CVL1807a

5. Liabiiities and Dividends

Secured Creditors
An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company had granted the following charges:

= Legal charge in favour of National Westminster Bank Plc created on 7 January 2018; and
« Fixed and floating charge debenture in favour of National Westminster Bank Plc created on 14
March 2016.

The fegisiation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors.

Whilst there are creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floating charges over the assets and
undertaking of the Company, those creditors will receive no recovery under their floating charges. There
is therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Preferential Creditors
The statement of affairs anticipated £5,244 35 in preferential creditors. Claims totaling £2,823.73 were
received in the Liquidation.

Due to insufficient realisations, a dividend was not paid ta preferential creditors.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 70 non-preferential, unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of
£229,207.35. | have received claims from 14 creditors, at a total of £94,455.80. 1 have not received claims
from 61 creditors with ariginal estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £187,807.86.

A dividend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors, as the funds realised have been
used to make payments to meet the expenses of the Liguidation.

6. Investigation into the Affairs of the Company

| undertook an initia! investigation into the Company's affaiis to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved. Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records;
obtained and reviewed copy bank statements for the 24 months prior to the Company ceasing to trade
from the Company's bankers; and compared the information in the Company’s last set of accounts with
that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the Liquidation and made enquiries about the reasons
for the changes.

I can confirm that there were no matters that required further investigation.

Within three months of my appointment as Joint Liquidator, i am required to submit a confidential report to
the Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy to include any matters which have come to my
attention during the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director,
would make them unfit to be concemed with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my
report has been submitted.

s hitps /www .bridgewood.co uk/insalvency-practiionas-

privacy-policy. htm|



CVL1807a

7. Pre-Appointment Remuneration

The creditors previcusly authorised the payment of a fee of £3,000.00 for my assistance with preparing the
Statement of Affairs and arranging the decision procedure, for creditors to appoint | iquidators.

The fee for preparing the Statement of Affairs and arranging the decision procedure for creditors to appoint
Liquidators was paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and
payments account.

8. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £16,525.00. The fees
estimate acts as a cap and ! cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate, without first seeking
approval from the creditors.

My time costs for the Period amount to £1,984.00, representing 10.40 of hours work, at an average charge
out rate of £190.77 per hour. My total time costs for the entire period of the Liquidation amount to £5,531.50,
representing 33.45 of hours work at an average charge out rate of £33.45 per hour. The actual average
charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated average charge out rate of £182.60 in my fees
estimate. My time costs are reported in Appendix D which alsc shows the summarised original fees estimate
for your reference.

i have drawn £92.05 in the Period and £156.00 in the previous period, making the total drawn for the
Liguidation £242.05. This is in line with the maximum fee cap that | can take of £16,525.00.

Creditors have the right under rule 18.9 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, to make a
written request for further detaiis of the Joint Liquidators' remuneration and expenses set out in the final
account. Any such request must be made in writing to the Joint Liguidators within 21 days of receipt of
this final account by either, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or with the permission of the court.

Creditors have the right to challenge the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses under rule 18.34
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the
permission of the court, may apply to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or expenses
incurred by the Joint Liquidators are in all the circumstances excessive, or that the basis fixed for the
Joint Liquidaters' remuneration is inappropriate.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report or final
account which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp //www.creditorinsolvencyquide co uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liguidators’ Fees’ also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Bridgewood Financial Solutions Lid's fee
policy are available at the link http.//www.bridgewood co.uk/documents/. Please note that there are
different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version.

9. Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements

| have incumred total disbursernents in the Liquidation of £647.75, all as listed below:

hitps fAwww. bridgewood.co. uk/insolvency-practitioner -

privacy-policy. htm|



CvL1807a

Disbursements Incurred and not Recharged to the Case

Original f-\mc\unt . ::::t::r ed in An:lm.mt Total paid
Category 1 Disbursements estimate ancurref.i ' the pau':i in the lrf th? -
£ the Period Liquidation Period Liguidation
£ £ E £
’_Postage N/A Nil 44,55 Nil 4455
Bond 40.00 Nil | 2000 Nil 2000
Statutory Advertising 138.00 Nil 142.00 Nif 142.00
Agents’ Fees — Insol Group 245.00 Nil 24500 Nii 245.00
rAgents' Fees ~ Knighton Evans Nil Nil 180.00 Nil 180.00
Total 423.00 ﬂW 631.55 Nil 631.55
———. —_— e
Category 2 Disbursements
Photocopying N/A Nl 1620 [ Nil Nil
Total NIA Nil 16.20 Nil Nil

Please note the disbursements in the above table were paid by Bridgewood who have not been reimbursed.

10. Further Information

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about the Company
can be found at Appendix A.

Notice that the Company’ Affairs are Fully Wound Up

Please find attached at Appendix E, a notice which explains creditors’ rights in respect of the closure of
the Liquidation. In addition to setling out creditors’ rights, the notice explains how the Joint Liquidators
will vacate office and obtain release under the relevant legislaticn.

Closure

The winding up of the Company is now for ali practical purposes complete and | am seeking the release
of myself and Paul Mallatratt as Joint Liquidators of the Company. Creditors and members shouid note
that provided no abjections to our release are received, we shall obtain our release as Jeint Liquidators
following the delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of Companies, following which our case files will
be placed in storage.

The Company will be dissolved automatically (cease to exist), three months after delivery of the final
account and statement with the Registrar of Companies.

Data Protection

In order to comply with data protection legisiation, please be advised that, our privacy notice in
accordance with the General Data Protection Regulation (‘GDPR’Y can be found at
hitps://www . bridgewcod.co.uk/insolvency -practitioner-privacy-policy htmil

hitps iwww bridgewood co.uk’insolvency-practiioner-

orivacy-policy him)



CvL1807a

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-ine, they should contact Dawn Jefferies by email at
dawn.jefferies@bridgewood.co.uk, or by phorie on 0115 871 2924 before my release.

Louise Freestone
Liguidator

‘;

https Jwww bridgewood cp‘uw!nsolvency-prachti6ner—

privacy-policy.htmi



Appendix A

Statutory, Dividend and Qther Information

| Company name The Sweet Olive (Aston Tirrold) Limited
Trading name The Sweet Olive
Campany number 09910696
Trading address The Sweet Olive, Baker Street, Aston Tirrold, Oxon, OX11 80D
Registered office Poynt South, Upper Parliament Street, Nottingham, NG1 6LF
Former registered office The Sweet Olive, Baker Street, Aston Tirrold, Oxon, OX11 9DD
Principal trading activities Public houses and bars
Joint Liquidators Louise Freestone and Paul Mallatratt
IP Numbers _20170 and 20630
_Date of appointment 18 January 2018
Carrespondence contact details Dawn Jefferies, Tel: 0115871 2924,
dawn jefferies@bridgewood.co.uk
Bridgewood Financial Solutions Limited, Poynt South, Upper
Parliament Street, Nottingham, NG1 6LF

The Joint Liquidators act jointly and severally.

Dividends Owed Paid Date paid
'~ Secured creditor £52,500 (as per statement of NIL N/A
affairs)
Preferential creditors £2,823.73 NIL N/A
Unsecured creditors £288,234.39 (as per statement | NIL N/A
of affairs}
| Estimated net propeity NIL N/A N/A
Prescribed part for unsecured NIL T IN/A N/A )
creditors

* hitps wwiv bridgewnod ¢o.uk/insolvency-practiioner-

privacy-policy himi




CVL1807a

Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account

The Sweet Olive (Aston Tirrold) Limited
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments
RECEIPTS Statemant From 18/01/2018 From 18/01/2019 Total
of Aftairs  To 17/09/2018%  To 08/10/201%
{€) ) £ ()
Leaseriold Land & Property NIL 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fodures & Fittings 5.187.00 1.000.00 0.00 1,000.00
Stock ML 0.00 oo0 0.00
Book Dedls NIL 0.00 000 0.00
Cash at Bank and in hand NiL 0.00 000 0.00
Goncdwil NiL 000 0.00 0.00
Utrector Contributions 2.260.00 0.00 2.260.00
Bank inferest Gross 022 0.24 0.46
3.260.22 0.24 3.260.45
PAYMENTS

Chargehokier (1} {52 500.00) o0 b 0o 9.00
3 Preparation of S. of A, 3,000 00 0.00 3.000.00
= Office Hokders Fees 150 00 9205 242.05
VAT Irecoverable 0.00 18 41 18.41
RPO - Wages & Holday Pay (5.244.35) 000 0.00 0.00
Trage & Expense Creditors (131.609.23) 3130 000 0.00
RHOQ - Wages & Notke (1.282.68) 050 0.00 0.00
Ctrectors (80,271.61) 0.00 0.00 0.00
BanksAnstitutions {789.23} .00 0.00 0.00
HMRC - PAYE & NIC £5,000.00) 0.00 .00 0.00
HMRC - VAT (11.237.28) 0.00 0.00 poo
Ordinary Sharehoiders (100.00) 000 C.00 0.00
; 3,150.00 11048 3,260.46
: Net Receipts/{Payments] 110.22 {110.22) .00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Currert 340 22 (340 27} 300
VAT Recevabie / (Payabile) {230.00) 230.00 2.00
110.22 (110.22} 0.00

.

' FT . - hitps /Arww bndgewood.co.ukfinsoivency-practiticner-

privacy -policy hitnd



Appendix C
Charge Out Rates and Charging Policy
in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice covering fees and disbursements, we are

required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Rate (E) Rate {£)

Staff Grade From 1 May 2016 From 1 January 2019

Partner 300 300 N

Manager 200 250

Assistant Manager - 220

Senior Administrator 180 185 T
| Administrator 120 145

Secretarial/Cashier ! 50 50 |

All staff are allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. The rates are applied
consistently across all insolvency appointments and presented for approval of creditors or a creditors’
committee where appropriate.

Time spent on a case is recorded directly using a time recording system. This is aliocated in units of §
minutes. Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax (“VAT") at the applicable rate, where appropriate.
Work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of staff required for each task, having regard
to its complexity and skill and experience actually required to perform it.

Disbursements and Other Costs
Disbursements incurred in the course of an appointment are recharged to the case in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 regulations on ali insolvency appointments.

Category 1 Disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties where there is specific
expenditure directly referable to the appointment in question. Category 1 disbursements can be drawn
without prior approval, although an office holder should be prepared to disciose information about them
in the same way as any other expenses.

Category 2 Dishursements: These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in
gquestion but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs
that may be incurred by the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on
a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as an
office holder's remuneration. When seeking approval, an office holder should explain, for each category
of cost, the basis on which the charge is being made. If an office holder has obtained approval for the
basis of Category 2 disbursements, that basis may continue to be used in a sequential appeintment
where further approval of the basis of remuneration is not required, or where the office holder is replaced.

The following are not permissible as disbursements:
a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration;
an administration fee or charge additional to an office holder's remuneration;
recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance
charges

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to, or incurred directly by an insclvency estate, are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

hitps Mrww bridgewood.co Uk/insgivency. practitioner-

pHvacy-policy.htm!



CvL1807a

Category 1 Disbursements

Bordereau/insurance:
Statutory advertising:
Statutory insolvency fees:

Land Registry/Company searches:

Postage:
Storage:
Travel:

Category 2 Disbursements
Phetocopying:
Room hire:

Fax:
Mileage:

grivacy-goﬁc!.html

Charged at cost

Charged at cost

Charged at cost

Charged at cost

Based on current postal charges

Pro-rata per number of boxes per storage invoice
Taxis and public transport charged at cost

10p per copy

At cost if extermnal

£4120 if in house — charge will only be made when
attendance of debtor/director/creditors is likely, and a
meeting room has been set aside

50p per page either sent or received

Car travel charged at 45p per mile

¢

C hﬂps:.f!mvw.bridqewood .t;uAukfinspry_ency—giracliitioner-




1

iy

+

o

iy Aonad-AoEALT - TStOINP BiG-ASudAiOSLIN 0O poomabpug ma 1 sdpy

LAV

L1106} 00¥86't av'al 06’ ac'l o't or' $iN0OH {0 ]
000 000 000 Y 200 9070 0090 Buipel|
000 ob o 060 000 g0 00qQ 600 51865y JO UOlESIEAY
$00 0040 000 000 800 200 000 sualiebnsany|
57°1e G261 955 S0°¢C oo A 050 8I0YP3I7]
Q0Spl 05rl gL a 0L 0 000 000 000 SINEN JYIosdg asen
i 18l SC ¥6. Sy 51 g8 0 9L 0 050 Buiuue|q g uonensiukupy
(3} |y Ums voodng s[euoissajold

Kinoy efiriaay (¥) 1507 awi| isINOY (M0 [P SIURISISTY  I0ILAS 1o seleuepy reuled;  uondun{ yiop Jo vONEIYISSE|T)

Aewwing 1509 ' aWi] §dIS - Anuz sung

{poudd 2uY) 6L0Z/0| /80 OL 610Z/L0/8L ‘WOl
s0p0n Waloiyg Juawiuweddy 150 iy
papurr) {pjoui] UoIEY) ANID 19aME 34 - DS0STHL

'5L0Z 1990100 § 01 8107 Aenue-

61 U0 Juawiuodde woly uonepinbi Sy} JO UOLRINP B4} PUB 10Z JAqOI90 8 O} 6L0Z AIBNUBr g| L0y poliad By) Jo; sisAleur 100 ali siojepinbi] juio”

ajews3 saa4 [euiBlUQ pespewNS PUe SiSA|euy 150D owi]

q xipuaddy



SR T T

Wi Aorod-ASEANT-JaUOR]

A - it

L B N N L

DETA-AIUAAGSUINA DS pOOMSBPLIG MMM §OPY

i, i v

159 05°1£S°S SPee GLTE 0T L 01'G or'y inoy jmof
a0 000 ¢ ¢a0 a0 0 €30 000 Buipel]
08 ZiC 000i4 1A 0040 00°0 0LZ 0t0 S}@55Y JO UBHES|BaY
¥8 5l 0008y 0lE 05 000 000 090 suoiebnsa|
9e 18} 526505 08 08y Al 09¢ 450 S101p3I))
00'5%1 0571 0LQ 010 ocg Q00 000 siapej Jiiadg ased
19751 S11e0'€ 9564 51'vL 080 001 Wt Buiuue| g UCHENSILIPY
(3} arey YRS Joddng S{PuOssaid

Aoy sbmiaay (3] 1s0] aun} isinoy [w1o) g sjuvisIsSy  10IUAS JBYIO 1dbRuey lBuey | uoRDUNY YIOAA JO UOHBIYISSR] )

{povad auua) 610Z/01/80 0L - §LG2AL0/8) ‘WCi

sep0y) waloiy waunueddy 1504 |y

peywr] (ploui| uoIsY) () 198mS 8Y) - D0STHL

KAewwing 1509 9 swil] 6dIS - Anug aus

BLOSLTAD



| FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Case name:

The Sweet QOlive (Aston Tirrold) Limited

The hourly charge out rates that will be used on this case are: £
Partner/Appointment Taker

300.00
Manager

200.00
Supervisor/Senior Administrator

180.00
Case Administrator

120.00
Cashier

50.00
The expenses that will be incurred on this case are: £
Statutory Advertising 138.0G
Bond 40.00
insol Group 245.00
Total:

423.00

ADMINISTRATIGN AND PLANNING

These tasks are of no financial benefit to creditors but are required to be completed by statute.

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this

Estimated time to

Cstimated value

category of work be taken to of the time costs
undertake the to undertake the

work work
| £
Total: £45.00 £7,755.00
Average Hourly Charge Out Rate: £172.33

INVESTIGATIONS

These tasks are of financial benefit to creditors, subject to costs.

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this

Estimated time to

Estimated value

category of work be taken to of the time costs
undertake the to undertake the

work work
£
| Total: o 17.00 £3,550.00
Average Hourly Charge Out Rate: £208.82

privacy-policy html

hitps: ffwww bridgewood o ukfinsolvency-practitioner-




CvL1807a

REALISATION OF ASSETS
These tasks are of financial benefit to creditors but are subject to costs.

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this

Estimated time to

Estimated value

category of work be taken to of the time costs
undertake the to undertake the

work work
£
Total: 7.50 £1,520.00
Average Hourly Charge Out Rate: £202.67

CREDITORS

These tasks are of no financial benefit ta ereditors but are required to be completed by statute.

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this

Estimated time to

Estimated value

category of work be taken to of the time costs
undertake the to undertake the
work work

_ £
Total: 21.00 £3,700.00
Average Hourly Charge Out Rate: £176.19
Please note: Based on the asset information received to date, there is no prospectof a
dividend being payable to unsecured creditors In this instance.
GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK 80.50 £16,525.00
Average Hourly Charge Qut Rate: £182.60

privacy-policy.html

RHps:fwww bn‘dgewc:-od.ca.uk!&nsolvehcwpractitiuner-




Appendix E
Notice to Members and Creditors that the Company’s Affairs are Fully Wound Up

The Sweet Olive (Aston Tirrold) Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company Number: 09910696

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Louise Freestone and {ouise Freestone, of Bridgewood Financial Solutions Ltd,
Second Floor, Poynt South, Upper Parliament Street, Nottingham, NG1 6LF, under rule 6.28 of The
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, that the Company's affairs have heen fully wound up.

1. Creditors have the right under rute 18.9 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, to
make a written request for further details of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses
set out in the final account.

Any such request must be made in writing to the Joint Liquidators within 21 days of receipt of
this final account by either, any secured creditor or an unsecured crediter with the concurrence
of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or with the permission of the court.

2. Creditors have the right to challenge the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses under
rule 18.34 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. Any secured creditor, or any unsecured
creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the grounds that the
remuneration charged or expenses incurred by the Joint Liguidators are in all the circumstances
excessive, or that the basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration is inappropriate.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report
or final account which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses
in question.

3. Creditors may object to the release of the Joint Liquidators, by giving notice in writing to the
Joint Liquidators at the address given below, before the end of the prescribed period. The
prescribed period will end at the later of. 8 weeks after delivery of this notice; or, if any request
for information regarding the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration andfor expenses is made under
rule 18.9, or if any application is made to Court {0 challenge the Joint Liquidators’ fees and/or
expenses, under rules 18.34, when that request or application is finally determined.

4. The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under section 171(7) Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
as soon as the Joint Liquidators have complied with section 106(3) of that Act by delivering to
the Registrar of Companies the final account and statement required by section 106(3(b) of
whether any creditors have objected to the Joint Liquidators’ release.

5. The Joint Liquidators will be released under section 173(2)(e)(ii) of the Insolvency Act 1986 at
the same time as vacating office, unless any crediters objected to their release.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Second Fioor,
Paynt South, Upper Parliament Street, Nottingham, NG1 6LF, or contact Dawn Jefferies by telephone
on 0115 871 2824, or by email at dawn jefferies@bridgewood.co.uk.

Dated this 8th day of October 2019

Louise Freestone
Liquidator

. . . . hiips A bridgewood.co uiinsolvency-practifiener-

privacy-policy. himl|




